
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

445 Hamilton Ave. Suite 506
White Plains, New York 10601

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

August9,2013

Eastchester Rehabilitation and
Health Care Center, LLC

2700 Eastchester Road
Bronx, New York 10469

JAMES C. COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #07-3626
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear :

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIGIJ
)

audit of Eastchester Rehabilitation & Health Care Center, LLC's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates
for the rate period September 19, 2002 through December 31, 2007. In accordance with
18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on
issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated January 22, 2013, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments
(see Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of
$190,422 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously
stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of
the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited
rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $478,068. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the "DOHIJ

)

and Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference
between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be
resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to 2007 that utilized the
September 19, 2002 through September 18, 2003 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the September 19, 2002
through September 18, 2003 base period report for rates subsequent to 2007 will be
addressed in the future.



Page 2
August 9. 2013

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #07-3626

Albany, New York 1.2237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agree,d.The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise



Page 3
August 9, 2013

issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at

Sincerely,

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosures

Attachment A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
Attachment B - Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report
EXHIBIT I - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT II - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT III - Operating Expense Disallowances/ (Allowances) - Nursing Facility
EXHIBIT IV - Operating Expense Disallowance/ (Allowances) - Ventilator Unit
EXHIBIT V - Property Expense Disallowances/ (Allowances) - Nursing Facility
EXHIBIT VI - Property Expense Disallowances/ (Allowances) - Ventilator Unit
EXHIBIT VII - Correction of Billed Patient Days

CERTIFIED MAIL #
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Ver-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

AUDIT
TYPE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE

Eastchester Rehabilitation and
Health Care Center, LLC
2700 Eastchester Road
Bronx, New York 10469

AMOUNT DUE:.:.,:....:$~4=78=.=06~8~ ....•

NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

AUDIT #07-3626

[ lPROVIDER
[Xl RATE
[ lPART B

L....- [ lOTHER:

CHECKLIST

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #07-3626

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

1 -

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



ATTACHMENT A

EASTCHESTER REHABILITATION & HEALTH CARE CENTER LLC - AUDIT #07-3626
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included in
the final audit report.

EXHIBIT III & IV COMMENTS

Adjustment #1 - NF & VENT UNIT-Disallowance of Undocumented Expenses

Based upon the documentation submitted with the draft report response, the disallowance has been
eliminated.

Adjustment #3 - NF & VENT UNIT - Disallowance of Unpaid Expenses

Based upon the Facility's response regarding one of the expenses, and the documentation submitted
with the draft report response, the disallowance associated with that item was eliminated.

Adjustment #4 - NF & VENT UNIT - Disallowance of Real Estate Taxes

Based upon the Facility's response regarding one issue, and the documentation submitted with the
draft report response, the disallowance associated with that issue was eliminated.



ATTACHMENT B
Page1of2

EASTCHESTER REHABILITATION & HEALTH CARE CENTER LLC
SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT - AUDIT #07-3626

EXHIBIT !II - OPERATING EXPENSE
D1SALLOWANCESf(ALLOWANCES) - NURSING FACILITY

Rate
Period

Draft
Disallowance
(Allowance) Change

Final
Disallowance
(Allowance)

1. DISALLOWANCE OF UNDOCUMENTED EXPENSES

2. DISALLOWANCE OF EXPENSE NOT APPLICABLE TO BASE PERIOD

3. DISALLOWANCE OF UNPAID EXPENSES

4. DISALLOWANCE OF REAL ESTATE TAXES

5. DISALLOWANCE OF LABORATORY AND RADIOLOGY EXPENSES

EXHIBIT IV - OPERATING EXPENSE
DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES) - VENTILATOR UNIT

9/19/02-12131/07 $ 4,866 $ (4,866) $
9/19/02-12131/07 2,415 (2,415)
9/19/02-12131/07 8,000 (8,000)

9/19/02-12131/07 1,595

9/19/02-12131/07 920
9/19/02-12/31/07 6,132 (5,000)
9/19/02-12131/07 12,000
9/19/02-12131/07 18,792 (18,792)

9/19/02-12131/06 3,400 (3,400)
9/19/02-12131/06 2,248

9/19/02-12131/07 12,914
13,615

1,595

920
1,132

12,000

2,248

12,914
13,615

1. DISALLOWANCE OF UNDOCUMENTED EXPENSES

2. DISALLOWANCE OF EXPENSE NOT APPLICABLE TO BASE PERIOD

3. DISALLOWANCE OF UNPAID EXPENSES

4. DISALLOWANCE OF REAL ESTATE TAXES

5. DISALLOWANCE OF LABORATORY AND RADIOLOGY EXPENSES

EXHIBIT V - PROPERTY EXPENSE
DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES) - NURSING FACILITY

1. DISALLOWANCE OF AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

2. DISALLOWANCE OF MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT RENT

3. DISALLOWANCE OF WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST

9/19/02-12131/07 4,866 (4,866)
9/19/02-12131/07 2,415 (2,415)
9/19/02-12131/07 8,000 (8,000)

9/19/02-12/31/07 1,595 1,595

9/19/02-12131/07 920 920
9/19/02-12131/07 6,132 (5,000) 1,132
9/19/02-12/31/07 12,000 12,000
9/19/02-12/31/07 18,792 (18,792)

9/19/02-12131/06 3,400 (3,400)
9/19/02-12131/06 2,248 2,248

9/19/02-12131/07 12,914 12,914
9/19/02-12131/07 13,615 13,615

09/19/02 - 12/31/02 2,657 2,657
2003 2,657 2,657
2004 2,657 2,657
2005 2,657 2,657

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 2,700 2,700
04/01/06 - 12/31/06 2,700 2,700

2007 4,236 4,236

09/19/02 -12/31/02 4,386 4,386
2003 4,386 4,386
2004 4,386 4,386
2005 4,386 4,386

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 69,092 69,092
04/01/06 - 12/31/06 96,072 96,072



ATIACHMENTB
Page 2 of2

EASTCHESTER REHABILITATION & HEALTH CARE CENTER LLC
SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT - AUDIT #07-3626

4. DISALLOWANCE OF TELEPHONE LEASE EXPENSE

5. DISALLOWANCE OF ORGANIZATION COST AMORTIZATION

6. RECOVERY OF RENTAL INCOME

EXHIBIT VI - PROPERTY EXPENSE
DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES) - VENTILATOR UNIT

1. DISALLOWANCE OF AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

2. DISALLOWANCE OF MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT RENT

3. DISALLOWANCE OF WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST

4. DISALLOWANCE OF TELEPHONE LEASE EXPENSE

5. DISALLOWANCE OF ORGANIZATION COST AMORTIZATION

6. RECOVERY OF RENTAL INCOME

EXHIBIT VII - CORRECTION OF BILLED PATIENT DAYS

Draft Final
Rate Disallowance Disallowance

Period (Allowance) Change (Allowance)

2007 $ 14,874 $ - $ 14,874

2007 15,243 15,243

09/19/02 - 12/31/02 851 851
2003 911 911
2004 885 885
2005 851 851

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 856 856
04/01/06 - 12/31/06 856 856

2007 2,885 2,885

09/19/02 - 12/31/02 2,657 2,657
2003 2,657 2,657
2004 2,657 2,657
2005 2,657 2,657

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 2,700 2,700
04/01/06 - 12/31/06 2,700 2,700

2007 4,236 4,236

9/19/02 - 12/31/02 4,386 4,386
2003 4,386 4,386
2004 4,386 4,386
2005 4,386 4,386

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 69,092 69,092
04/01/06 - 12/31/06 96,072 96,072

2007 14,874 14,874

2007 15,243 15,243

09/19/02 -12/31/02 130 130
2003 136 136
2004 133 133
2005 129 129

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 112 112
04/01/06 - 12/31/06 112 112

2007 324 324

2004 - 2005 117,073 (78) 116,995



EXHIBIT I
Page 1 of2

EASTCHESTER REHABILITATION & HEALTH CARE CENTER LLC - AUDIT #07-3626
RATE PERIODS SEPTEMBER 19, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2007

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB&D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICA'ID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

NURSING FACILITY
09/19/02 - 10/31/02 $192.34 $191.57 $0.77 6,142 $ 4,729
11/01/02 - 12/31/02 194.04 193.28 0.76 8,894 6,759
01/01/03 - 01/31/03 195.15 194.37 0.78 4,143 3,232
02/01/03 - 04/30/03 198.03 19.7.25 0.78 11,845 9,239
05/01/03 - 07/31/03 200.74 199.95 0.79 12,268 9,692
08/01/03 - 10/31/03 201.37 200.59 0.78 12,574 9,808
11/01/03 - 12/31/03 198.48 197.69 0.79 8,241 6,510
01/01/04 - 01/31/04 202.83 202.02 0.81 4,208 3,408
02/01/04 - 03/31/04 204.65 203.85 0.80 8,583 6,866
04/01/04 - 04/30/04 204.65 203.85 0.80 4,457 3,566
05/01/04 - 07/31/04 203.18 202.38 0.80 13,496 10,797
08/01/04 - 10/31/04 205.92 205.12 0.80 13,024 10,419
11/01/04 - 12/31/04 203.36 202.56 0.80 8,583 6,866
01/01/05 - 01/31/05 210.43 209.61 0.82 4,307 3,532
02/01/05 - 04/30/05 211.74 210.92 0.82 12,361 10,136
05/01/05 - 06/30/05 211.23 210.41 0.82 8,671 7,110
07/01/05 - 07/31/05 211.23 210.41 0.82 4,518 3,705
08/01/05 - 10/31/05 213.22 212.39 0.83 13,681 11,355
11/01/05 - 12/31/05 212.38 211.55 0.83 8,871 7,363
01/01/06 - 01/31/06 223.35 221.72 1.63 4,353 7,095
02/01/06 - 03/31/06 223.79 222.15 1.64 8,431 13,827
04/01/06 - 04/30/06 223.27 221.30 1.97 4,358 8,585
05/01/06 - 07/31/06 222.81 220.84 1.97 12,981 25,573
08/01/06 - 10/31 /06 225.50 223.54 1.96 12,172 23,857
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 232.53 230.56 1.97 8,649 17,039
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 239.84 238.61 1.23 12,125 14,914
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 238.47 237.25 1.22 12,223 14,912
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 240.18 238.96 1.22 8,956 10,926
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 240.18 238.96 1.22 18,922 23,085

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT - NURSING FACILITY $ 294,905



EXHIBIT I
Page 2 of2

EASTCHESTER REHABILITATION &.tIEALTH CARE CENTER LLC - AUDIT #07-3626
RATE PERIODS SEPTEMBER 19, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PART B & D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

VENTILATOR UNIT
09/19/02 - 10/31/02 $616.20 $614.85 $1.35 688 $ 929
11/01/02 - 12/31/02 616.39 615.04 1.35. 974 1,315
01/01/03 - 01/31/03 622.54 621.16 1.38 480 662
02/01/03 - 04/30/03 621.88 620.51 1.37 1,430 1,959
05/01/03 - 07/31/03 622.46 621.08 1.38 1,437 1,983
08/01/03 - 10/31/03 622.19 620.82 1.37 1,464 2,006
11/01/03 - 12/31/03 620.42 619.05 1.37 989 1,355
01/01/04 - 01/31/04 633.73 632.33 1.40 494 692
02/01/04 - 03/31/04 634.13 632.72 1.41 945 1,332
04/01/04 - 04/30/04 634.13 632.72 1.41 479 675
05/01/04 - 07/31/04 636.52 635.11 1.41 1,501 2,116
08/01/04 - 10/31/04 638.09 636.69 1.40 1,533 2,146
11/01/04 - 12/31/04 635.88 634.48 1.40 944 1,322
01/01/05 - 01/31/05 657.01 655.56 1.45 494 716
02/01/05 - 04/30/05 656.80 655.35 1.45 1,491 2,162
05/01/05 - 06/30/05 657.01 655.56 1.45 977 1,417
07/01/05 - 07/31/05 657.01 655.56 1.45 527 764
08/01/05 - 10/31/05 656.92 655.48 1.44 1,534 2,209
11/01/05 - 12/31/05 656.92 655.48 1.44 973 1,401
01/01/06 - 01/31/06 678.08 674.22 3.86 492 1,899
02/01/06 - 03/31/06 677.78 673.92 3.86 939 3,625
04/01/06 - 04/30/06 676.21 671.36 4.85 480 2,328
05/01/06 - 07/31/06 678.58 673.73 4.85 1,444 7,003
08/01/06 - 10/31/06 678.71 673.86 4.85 1,438 6,974
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 676.21 671.36 4.85 972 4,714
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 701.04 698.89 2.15 1,435 3,085
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 697.09 694.95 2.14 1,446 3,094
07/01/07 - 10/31/07 697.09 694.95 2.14 1,967 4,209
11/01/07 - 12/31/07 697.09 694.95 2.14 970 2,076

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT - VENTILATOR UNIT $ 66,168

2004-2005 MEDICAID OVERBILLING (SEE EXHIBIT VII) $ 116,995

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 478,068

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as
shown for the Medicare Part Band D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT II
Page 1 of2

EASTCHESTER REHABILITATION -" HEAb TH CARE CENTER LLC - AUDIT #07-3626
RATE. PERIODS SEPTEMBER 19, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The nursing facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 80 percent and the
ventilator unit's Medicaid utilization was approximately 99 percent for the period under
audit. The Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between
these rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this report represent rate
changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by
the OMIG.

RATE PERIOD
NURSING FACILITY
09/19/02 - 10/31/02
11/01/02 - 12/31/02
01/01/03 - 01/31/03
02/01/03 - 04/30/03
05/01/03 - 07/31/03
08/01/03 - 10/31/03
11/01/03 - 12/31/03
01/01/04 - 01/31/04
02/01/04 - 03/31/04
04/01/04 - 04/30/04
05/01/04 - 07/31/04
08/01/04 - 10/31/04
11/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/01/05 - 01/31/05
02/01/05 - 04/30/05
05/01/05 - 06/30/05
07/01/05 - 07/31/05
08/01/05 - 10/31/05
11/01/05 - 12/31/05
01/01/06 - 01/31/06
02/01/06 - 03/31/06
04/01/06 - 04/30/06
05/01/06 - 07/31/06
08/01/06 - 10/31/06
11/01/06 - 12/31/06
01/01/07 - 03/31/07
04/01/07 - 06/30/07
07/01/07 - 08/31/07
09/01/07 - 12/31/07

Issued Medicare
Part B & D

Non-Eligible Rates *
$ 192.34

194.04
195.15
198.03
200.74
201.37
198.48
202.83
204.65
204.65
203.18
205.92
203.36
210.43
211.74
211.23
211.23
213.22
212.38
223.35
223.79
223.27
222.81
225.50
232.53
239.84
238.47
240.18
240.18



EXHIBIT II
Page 2 of2

EASTCHESTER REHABILITATION A. I;IEALIH CARE CENTER LLC - AUDIT #07-3626
RATE PERIODS SEPTEMBER 19,2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

RATE PERIOD
VENTILATOR UNIT
09/19/02 - 10/31/02
11/01/02 - 12/31/02
01/01/03 - 01/31/03
02/01/03 - 04/30/03
05/01/03 - 07/31/03
08/01/03 - 10/31/03
11/01/03 - 12/31/03
01/01/04 - 01/31/04
02/01/04 - 03/31/04
04/01/04 - 04/30/04
05/01/04 - 07/31/04
08/01/04 - 10/31/04
11/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/01/05 - 01/31/05
02/01/05 - 04/30/05
05/01/05 - 06/30/05
07/01/05 - 07/31/05
08/01/05 - 10/31/05
11/01/05 - 12/31/05
01/01/06 - 01/31/06
02/01/06 - 03/31/06
04/01/06 - 04/30/06
05/01/06 - 07/31/06
08/01/06 - 10/31/06
11/01/06 - 12/31/06
01/01/07 - 03/31/07
04/01/07 - 06/30/07
07/01/07 - 10/31/07
11/01/07 - 12/31/07

Issued Medicare
Part B & D

Non-Eligible Rates *
$ 616.20

616.39
622.54
621.88
622.46
622.19
620.42
633.73
634.13
634.13
636.52
638.09
635.88
657.01
656.80
657.01
657.01
656.92
656.92
678.08
677.78
676.21
678.58
678.71
676.21
701.04
697.09
697.09
697.09

* The Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



:::eo
LO
CO
ci
Ol

'CO
"<t
N
N

III III

~ ~
1-1-
WWa:: a::

coco
00.•....•...

LOOlOCO00 .•...0000 .•...

'#.cf!.cf!.O .•...NLOCO .•...
cciLri .•...
I'-COOl

"<t
o
o

l{l
U.~
CDen
~
IIIu::

o
N
C\!.

.•...1'-0.•..•C') .•..•
000

zo
fi:
~o
m
Q

In
N•..

I

W
:r:'iil
~g
'C III
CD ~
~ 0
~~
~::::::'
CD 1/1
1/1 CDC UCD Ca. III
>< ~
W~
C1iiic 1/1

~i5
••• 1/1
8,1/1

O~

LO

z ~I ~00 0
Z 0 I'-

~

co

z ~I ~o 0 ~Z 0 "<t

~

I """"""52S:! •..~!2
"'NI- 0 •••

Z
W
Zo
Q.
:iloo
w
U)z
W
Q.
><
W
(!)
Z

~
W
Q.o

CD
Cl
lI:l
Q.

_N
•...'0
iii .•..s:
)(
w



Ol II)N CXlCXl .•••ri eD.•....•..
CO
ri

Efl Efl

~?ftOCXlNCO
c::iLri
OlCO

VLO.•....•...
NCO
airi

~>.o Cl•.• 0co-•...0o .-.0"CO CO..Jlr:

.•...V
MM00

zo
ii:
ii:oenw
Q

I-o
W
0::
is

I-o
w0::
is
~

~:J,,-
o~~u.
,..:C)
('I)Z

0::(;)'WO::
1D=»::EZw.0-Wcf)OW
:1:0C)~=»::00O::..J
i!=;i!
N:::::"
ocf)OWNO
~~0::::WO
1D..J::E..J
W~I-Cf)0.-w O

IDCf)WCf)cf)
OZ
O~-><ffiw
0..C)
WZ

5~
w
0.o

_N
1-0
iON
:I: Q)>< Cl
wlf



I-
U
w
D::
C

I-
Uw
D::
C
~

.~IZ::E00Zu

>N- .•..
I- 0m .•..
:i:&>< IIIWQ.

IlO.•..
~:g
"C
C
III

~o
ll).•....
oi

, co
~-
N

~ ~
1-1-
WW
C:::C:::

l/)
W

S
w

S
l/)
w

~
D::
u.o
w
U

~
Ci!
l/)c

ONO'
~~~

N.•....

~.~
Q)en
~
<Jlu::

Q)

:5
ai
<Jlc:
8.
<Jl
~
t
8.
~

al
N.•..
W
~iii
Q) Q)c.g
-g ;
~ 0
.2~
<i:::::-
Q) 1Il1Il Q)C u
8.la
>< ~w_
CliiiC 1Il
~i5
•• 1Il
8.1Il
O~

w'#.
Ulll::

~~
I-al

~Iw03:...JO...J...J<...J~<
C

t; ~I01-UU
Zoj::
Q.

~
U
l/)wc



I-
Z
W

~
Q.
::Eou
~

'iii" w
CD l/)
U Z
c w
ftl
o
3= Q.

~
~ C)
~ Z

~ ~j ~
ii 0
UI c
is ~
E c
~ ~

co 0.•... 0
CX!. .•..

~
~ tit

coan
~
CIO.•..
"':..•..

~ tit

:g N
N

LO co
cD m

M•.•..
~ ~

N CIO<0 e
""" ~cD .•..

co
C'1.•..

~ tit

t
w0:::
C

I-
U
w0:::
C
~

I-
Z• :J

~~Co
Nt-

~~
~i='WZa:lW:ii:>W'0-wrn
c~
:ez
g~
00~-J:e-JI-~N-erneWNO
~Z0)<.•..3:

ffio
Oa:l-J:ECi!Wrn1--Q.cWw
rnrn
rnzcWOQ.-)(~w
WC)Q.zw_
~§

Q.o

>N- .•.
I- 0
inN
- CD:eC)
)( ftIWQ.



~118
lo 0
N 0
<Xl M° - M Mo~>N NI'- ~

lD
1-'0 ~
ai'"- .. ~r M Ol::E:0l
XOI M Ol

OOlD ..,. ll)WQ. - - - N ori"•••••• N
OMlO ,...
~i'.1""
0'" ~~r M <Xl

M lD
OOlD ..,. M- - - N ..t•••••• N
oMlO ll)

;:S""
tn ° ~C
0
ii!: lD ..,. lo~ ~ lo
W LOI<Xl M
Q. ° - N M01'-
W N~

~
M
~
0 ..,. lo
lD ~ lo

""1'"
M° - N MOlo

N~

~
Ol ..,. lo
lo ~ lo

MIlD
Mgr-: N M

N~

~

'l ..,. lo

~!2~ ~ lo
M

Ol"'~ N M
••• M<Xlj;)i'.1 M
0'" ~

w ~I rfl,rfl,rfl, ::R rfl, rfl, rfl,0

UlIl: 1o~0l 0 Ol Ol N
~U

<Xl~N lo lD lD ..,.
cicici <0 cO cO mI-I1i 0l0l0l I'- I'- ,... <Xl

LJ
WI I'-OlD lD N N ..,.
~

lOOM <Xl Ol ,... I'-

~
lDI'-N M 0 0 <Xl

..J NN..t ..t en cD ..t

..J lD Ol ~
c(

~II)

0
I- el lDlD ~ .;g lo lo NII)
0 00 0 0 0
U 00 0 0 0 0 0

z
0~ ««() III «
~ . fiifii "E "E U u fiiQ) Q) :s: :s:U c:::c:::c::: c::: c:::II)
w
c



•..
o.n

~I M
N

>N •..
1-0jiiN
- III::t:0I 'l~~ "'00_- •..••• C'?0i'.1~ •..

'l~e- •..••• C'?ec:;
tn bO
c
~
w ~IQ.

w

i
~I

~I

'lS!2
'aiM
iijii'.10'"

W ~I ::J1.0

U~ M
~u C!
I-~ CD~! M::=w '<t0::= N""0 L6........ •..
~~
0

I- '1 o.nU)~01- 0
UU 0

Z
"@0

i=
Q. ()

ii: c
U ClI
U) ~w 0c

- al ....:l5 i~f!!M:;::l
Z 8. •.. ClI
Q E ll'~ Q.

~
~EE~

~-'ilj Gl E
l5:D~ClI

I- E •.•0 0lIII:: Gl III
o~~~~

~:E .!!lCl
ClI ~ ~ ><«... Gl •..

I-GlO~ Ntn ~ l5 -:. Gl J,o .!!l:;::lNF =(J ISoz ~._~ IIIo 0 c: . c:

~ ~ ~?i~
.2
ti

-!S"liiE .~Z.-Gl.e al«c:t:~ 0::
C) ~8. '<t~0::
0:: lsGla.CD=(JNo ':Gl l}!>'
u. " •.• en >..- Z ;::!;o lS~ 'ilj" •..

'EGlIll_IIlON
~ 0 ~ ~ .E ~ •.. 0lI
ZE::I:Glx- N« ClI a.eli5Ui~
~ ~-o 2 2: ~ 6 N'0 e ClI ClI f!!'- 1Il...J ._L. "c
...J ClI fr E.!!!0« u. Gl~"': :I;::tn Gl"'-oEClu
2i F lQ.5~'~&!~
.,;

o.n <0 0co 0co M C'?
N N ai

M C'?

'"~ ~

l8 co C'?co Nco co ,..
ai M,... ,..

C'?

~ ~
CD ,... '<to.n o.n I/')
co CD al,..: ~o.n al

C'?

~ ~
•.. 0 '"o.n N I/')co CD C'!,

<ci •..•..
C'?~ ~

o.n '<t '"co o.n 0co CD ,..
<ci rQ

N
C'?~ ~

•.. 0 al
;;; co ,..

CD al
<ci 0=C'?~ ~

•.. 0 ,..
o.n N ,..
co CD '"<ci ~

C'?

~ ~
f/!.'#.?f!."#.rf!.tfl.
000000
000000
c::ic::ic::ic::ic::ic::i
000000.•... ,.... .•....•....•....•...

,....,... .•....•....•... ,...
o.no.no.no.no.no.n
000000



ll)
oo

M
q

'# '# '# '#
0 .•..

~ 18ll) "'!
M N N c::i
N .•..
<0 N N """co Cl) ,... ,...
M 0 0 co
-.i en cO -.i

<0 Cl) .•..

.•..
Mq

<0 <0<0 ;g ll)
0 00 0
0 00 0 0

««u !D

~~~ 'E C3
Q) :s:c:::c:::c::: c:::

,...
<0
N

M
"""N

M
"""N

M
"""N

';j!.tf!.';j!.
ll)Cl) ••.•.•..co,...
mmm

.~
N

.,..:

!D
N~ ..w-::E: :ll•.•U8.1:
-g ~
~=00(

=~0( GI
Gl Uen I:
I: ;
8. 0
.n=iij
>.en1:: .-
8.~o en•.• GI0....1

"""~I~
- N

Oll)
>~ N~
1- 0 ~in';-m::E: •• 'rXQ. "'0Cl)
W O_ll)- .•.. -.•..C')"""

~C'J~O .•.•~

'r:gS!m- .•.. -.•..C')"""
~M~

tn OO~
C
0 coii! Cl)
w U)I .•..Q. o -OM
W N~

~ ~
M

"""I~o -
0""NMN~

CO

C')I~o -OMNll)N~orNOll)~;:~
~C""J~asC'JNO .•.•~

w ilu~
iii:
l-

ewI3:
0

~...I...I~ ~II)

C
I-

elII)
0u

z
0
i=
Q.
ii!
u
II)we



~I
· lQl~.e- .•...•.. ..,
oN~ .•..

~I

~I

~o,...
C»
ai•..
..,
'<t
N
L6•..

LOoo

"@
()
C
1lI
~o

N•..•..

N•..•..

C»
N•..

M
M•..

<0
M•..

o
M•..

'#.'#."#*-cf!.f!!.
000000
000000eeeeee
000000,.....,....,.....,.... .•... ,....
O<OMC»N'<tMMMN •..N,....,....,....,....,....("')

,.....,....,... ,... .•... ,...
LOLOLOLOLOLO
000000



EXHIBIT VII

EASTCHESTER REHABILITATION & HEALTH CARE CENTER LLC - AUDIT #07-3626
RATE PERIODS SEPTEMBER 19, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

CORRECTION OF BILLED PATIENT DAYS

The Facility overbilled patient days in rate years 2004 and 2005. It was determined that several
patients were billed at the ventilator unit (VU) rate when they should have been billed at the
nursing facility (NF) rate; and a VU patient was incorrectly billed at the NF rate. An adjustment
is being made to recover the net amount overbilled in the 2004 and 2005 rates.
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8

2004 AMOUNT
NF DAYS BILLED AMOUNT CORRECT OVERBILLED
AS VENT DAYS VENT RATE BILLED NF RATE BILLING (UNDERBILLED)

3 $632.72 $1,898.16 $203.85 $611.55 $ 1,287
19 635.11 12,067.09 202.38 3,845.22 8,222
36 636.69 22,920.84 205.12 7,384.32 15,537
13 635.11 8,256.43 202.38 2,630.94 5,625
36 636.69 22,920.84 205.12 7,384.32 15,537

$ 46,208
Less: Amount Paid by Patient (2,176)
Overbilled 2004 $ 44,032

2005
NF DAYS BILLED AMOUNT CORRECT
AS VENT DAYS VENT RATE BILLED NF RATE BILLING

14 $655.56 $9,177.84 $210.41 $2,945.74 $ 6,232
18 655.35 11,796.30 210.92 3,796.56 8,000
4 655.35 2,621.40 210.92 843.68 1,778

51 655.35 33,422.85 210.92 10,756.92 22,666
20 655.56 13,111.20 210.41 4,208.20 8,903
67 655.48 43,917.16 212.39 14,230.13 29,687
9 655.48 5,899.32 211.55 1,903.95 3,995

$ 81,261
Less: Amount Paid by Patient (2,251 )
Overbilled 2005 $ 79,010

VENT DAYS BILLED AMOUNT CORRECT
AS NF DAYS NF RATE BILLED VENT RATE BILLING

14 $202.56 $2,835.84 $634.48 $8,882.72 $ (6,047)
Underbilled 2004 $ (6,047)

Total Overbilled 2004 and 2005 -$ 116,995


